

No. 19-1059

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANGELA HAMM AND DAVID HAMM,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Tennessee**

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK  
*The Rutherford Institute*  
*109 Deerwood Road*  
*Charlottesville, VA 22911*  
*(434) 978-3888*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARRETT R. ATHERTON  
*McDermott*  
*Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol St. NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*  
*ehtownsend@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii  
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*.....1  
Summary of the Argument .....1  
Argument.....2  
I. The Tennessee Supreme Court failed to give appropriate regard for the special status of the home.....2  
    A. Citizens’ homes have special status under the Fourth Amendment. ....2  
    B. The lower court improperly weighed the interests at stake .....5  
        1. Probationers retain privacy interests in their homes. ....5  
        2. The Tennessee Supreme Court incorrectly assessed the importance of the place and person being searched. ....7  
        3. The lower court’s error would permit general warrants to pervade again. ....8  
II. The Court should discard the “expectation of privacy” standard for home searches.....10  
Conclusion .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	2
<i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	9
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	2, 12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8, 10, 11
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	5
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	6
<i>Oystead v. Shed</i> , 13 Mass. 520 (1816).....	8, 9

**Cases—continued**

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> , 1 Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761).....	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	9
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (KB 1604).....	2-3
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	7
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	5, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Stefonek</i> , 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	4
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	10
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8

**Other authorities**

- George C. Thomas III, *The Common Law Endures in the Fourth Amendment*,  
27 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 85 (2018) .....4
- Laura K. Donohue,  
*The Original Fourth Amendment*,  
83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....3, 8, 10
- Letter from John Adams to William Tudor* (Mar. 29, 1817), in 10 *The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States* (1856) .....4
- M. H. Smith, *The Writs of Assistance Case* (1978).....4
- The Votes and Proceedings of the Freeholders and other Inhabitants of The Town of Boston, In Town Meeting assembled, According to Law* (1772).....4
- Thomas K. Clancy, *The Fourth Amendment's Concept of Reasonableness*,  
2004 Utah L. Rev. 977 (2004).....11
- Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American* (1868).....3
- William Blackstone, 4 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (Clarendon 1769).....3
